Contributions - Employer -   134,226   (134,226)

   Contributions - Employee -   5,304   (5,304)

   Net Investment Income -   (1,239,656)   1,239,656

   Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (533,885)   (533,885)   -

   Other (Net Transfer) -   (374,025)   374,025

   Net Changes (2,460,212)$   (2,008,036)$   (452,176)$

Balances at December 31, 2018 17,131,260$   17,118,284$   12,976$

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Page 26

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate
that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Lower Discount Rate 1% Higher

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 1,807,876$   12,976$   (1,490,820)$

Pension Expense/(Income), Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2019, SEDOM’s pension income is $(2,574,255). At June 30, 2019,
SEDOM’s deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources were as follows:

Outflows Inflows Net Outflows

Expense in Future Periods of Resources of Resources of Resources
  Net difference between projected
   and actual earnings on pension

   plan investments 2,382,909$   (1,294,576)$   1,088,333$

2,382,909$   (1,294,576)$   1,088,333$

Pension contributions made subsequent to

  the measurement date 56,134   -   56,134

Total deferred amounts related to pensions 2,439,043$   (1,294,576)$   1,144,467$

Total deferred amounts to be recognized in
  pension expense in future periods

The deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be part of
the pension expense in future years as follows:

Net Deferred

Year Ending Outflows

December 31 of Resources

2019 347,695$

2020 114,037

2021 97,537

2022 529,064

2023 -

Thereafter -

1,088,333$

C. Social Security

Employees not qualifying for coverage under the Teachers’ Retirement System of the State of Illinois or
the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund are considered “non-participating employees”.  These employees
and those qualifying for coverage under the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund are covered under Social
Security.  SEDOM paid the total required contribution for the current fiscal year.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Page 27

NOTE 10 - POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT COMMITMENTS